

No. 17-60

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX, B.N. COONE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court should grant certiorari because (1) the circuit courts and other lower courts have been divided on the issue of religious displays in the public arena, and (2) this Court’s own jurisprudence on this issue has been divided and confusing.	4
II. The Ten Commandments and similar displays represent a philosophy of government based on higher law and unalienable God-given rights.	6
III. The Ten Commandments and the Hebrew law they represent were the primary source early Western jurists used to develop models of republican government.	10

IV. The Hebrew Law symbolized by the Ten Commandments had a major formative influence in early America.	22
CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	22
<i>Moore v. Strickling</i> , 46 W. Va. 515, 33 S.E. 274, 277 (1899).....	2
<i>Oliverson v. West Valley City</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1465, 1473 n.5 (D. Utah 1995)	7
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Assn. v. American Atheists</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	6, 7, 27
Organic Law	
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	3, 4, 28
Other Authority	
Johannes Althusius, <i>Politica</i> (Frederick S. Carney ed. & trans., Liberty Fund 1995) (1603, 1614).....	14, 15
<i>Ancient Laws and Institutes of England</i> (1840)	11
Robert J. Barth, <i>Philosophy of Government vs. Religion and the First Amendment</i> , 5 Oak Brook College J. Law & Gov't Policy 75 (2006)	7, 8

Joshua Berman, <i>Created Equal: How the Bible Broke with Ancient Political Thought</i> (2008)	3, 18, 19, 28
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	4
Sir William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765-69)	17, 18
H.B. Clark, <i>Biblical Law</i> (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2000) (1943)	26
Petrus Cunaeus, <i>The Hebrew Republic</i> (Shalem Press, 2006) (1617).....	13, 14
Cecil B. DeMille, <i>The Ten Commandments</i> (Paramount Studios, 1956)	27
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> (3 vol.) (2016)	9, 10, 11
John Eidsmoe, <i>The Use of the Ten Commandments in American Courts</i> , 3 Liberty U. L. Rev. 15 (2009).....	9
J.W. Erlich, <i>The Holy Bible and the Law</i> (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2002) (1962)	26
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	28
Hugo Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> (A.C. Campbell, trans., M. Walter Dunne 1901) (1625)	15, 16

_____, <i>The Truth of the Christian Religion</i> (John Clarke trans., J.F. & C. Rivington 8th ed. 1777) (1627).....	15
Zoltan Haraszti, <i>John Adams and the Prophets of Progress</i> (1952)	2
Walter Harrelson, <i>The Ten Commandments and Human Rights</i> (1980).....	26
James Harrington <i>The Art of Lawgiving</i> (3 vol. 1659).....	20
Thomas Hobbes, <i>The Leviathan</i> (1651)	12, 20
Seumas MacManus, <i>The Story of the Irish Race</i> (BiblioLife 1990) (1921)	11
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (1644).....	16
John B. Morrall, <i>Political Thought in Medieval Times</i> (1962).....	11
Eric Nelson, <i>The Hebrew Republic: Jewish Sources and the Transformation of European Political Thought</i> (2010).....	19, 20, 21
Michael Novak, <i>On Two Wings: Humble Faith and Common Sense at the American Founding</i> (2002)	25
Ewald M. Plass, <i>What Luther Says</i> (1959)	12, 13
Howard B. Rand, <i>Digest of the Divine Law</i> (1943)	26

Rousas J. Rushdoony, <i>Institutes of Biblical Law</i> (3 vol. 1973-1999)	11, 26
John Selden, <i>De Jure Naturali et Gentium Juxta Disciplinam Ebraeorum</i> (1640)	16
_____, <i>De Successione in Pontificatum Ebraeorum</i> (1636).....	16
_____, <i>De Successionibus in Bona Defuncti ad Leges Ebraeorum</i> (1636).....	16
_____, <i>De Synedriis et Prefecturis Juridicis Veterum Ebraeorum</i> (1650-55)	16
Eran Shalev, <i>American Zion: The Old Testament as a Political text from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (2013).....	23, 24, 25
Carlo Sigonio, <i>The Hebrew Republic</i> (Shalem Press, 2010) (1582)	13
Baruch Spinoza, <i>Tractatus Theologico-Politicus</i> (1670)	20
Richard Tuck, <i>Philosophy and Government</i> (1993)	13
Virtual Jamestown, <i>For The Colony in Virginea Britannia. Lawes Divine, Morall and Martiall</i> (1611), https://goo.gl/8Lgorp	22

- Nathaniel Ward *Massachusetts Body of Liberties*, Hanover Historical Texts Project, <https://goo.gl/zCE3pn>.....22, 23
- Edward J. White, *The Law in the Scriptures with Explanations of the Law Terms and Legal References in Both the Old and the New Testaments* (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2000) (1935)25, 26
- E.C. Wines, *Commentaries on the Laws of the Ancient Hebrews* (American Vision 2009) (1853)10, 25
- John Winthrop, *The Journal of John Winthrop 1630-1649*, (Richard S. Dunn and Laetitia Yeandle eds., Harvard Univ. Press 1996).....23
